

## Prezes

Warszawa, dnia 19.11.2021

BDN/35/2021 BDN.0622.1.2021 PASIFIC.0622.1.2021

To whom it may concern,

I hereby inform you that on 20 November 2021, the following amendment to the PASIFIC Call 1 Terms and Conditions has been introduced:

1) Section 8.4 (a) shall be replaced by the following:

a) 85% of the sum of the funds indicated in Section 8.1 (a-b) converted into the PLN according to the euro exchange rate indicated in Section 8.3 (a) and the funds indicated in Section 8.1 (c-d) in tranches specified in the Fellowship Agreement referred to in Section 19.3;

## Justification:

The amendment is due to the adjustment of two dates:

- transfer of funds to Host Institutes for the purposes of Fellowships;
- transfer of funds from the Ministry of Science and Higher Education to the Polish Academy of Sciences for implementing the PASIFIC programme.

Polish Academy of Sciences stipulates the following funds transfer schedule:

- 1) Funds equivalent to 85% of the total Fellowship budget by the following dates:
- a) First instalment within 10 working days as from the beginning of the Fellowship;
- b) Second instalment within 10 working days from the day of receipt of the designated subsidy, earmarked for the tasks referred to the PASIFIC programme in 2022;
- c) Third instalment within 10 working days from the day of receipt of the designated subsidy, earmarked for the tasks referred to the PASIFIC programme in 2023;
- 2) Funds equivalent to 15% of the total Fellowship budget within 10 working days from the day of the final approval of a progress report;
- 3) As specified in Section 8.4 (c), shall the disbursement of funds be necessary, Polish Academy of Sciences transfers the funds by the end of March 2025.

Prof. Jerzy Duszyński

President of the Polish Academy of Sciences